8.2'X6.2' TOOL STORAGE SHED
MODEL#: LGCF1551

ASSEMBLY MANUAL




00

74.49”
1892mm

1551-00

The manual will assist you during the whole process of assembling.
Make sure you have all the parts & hardware as list 1 and list 2 shown;
prepare the level ground for installation.




Pre-assembly

1.Two or more people are required
for assembly.

3. Wearing protective gloves is
recommended.

\

=
(~L ' 7.You may need a safety goggle.
INS

Warning & Attention

5.Please use a Phillips screw driver.

2.You will need one or more
stepladders.

‘ \R; \ 4.You may need a safety hat.
6.For ease of construction, you
may need a drill.

8.Do not fully tighten screws prior
@ to complete assembly.

N

-Try to assemble this product on the flat ground, otherwise it is difficult to

carry out;

-It would be much easier to assemble the product with three or more

people;

-After assembly, please check whether all screws are tightened, to prevent

parts from falling apart.

A\ Use bolts to secure the frame to the ground to against the strong wind.



5 |
1166 A1@
e
1165
1166 AZ@ D1@
¢ i
1166 A3@
"
1166 A4@
oy ]
916 AS@
916 A6GD 919.5 E1&2
v X I L
A7G&D AD °19,5 E26D
N E ]
1143,5
51@ 919,5 E3@
1143,5 82@ 919,5 E4@
E = S L NN
1143,5 B3&D 600 E56D 600 E6GD
J'l [ k|
1143,5 B4GD 937,5 F &2
rl' lv. D
e B5G2 F1G2 F2GD
[ a
1260,6
B6GD G1&2
— 3 5
— 1260,6
B7&d B&D G2
S ) | 2]
1608,5 ced =94 G3&2
[ | J
1609 C16D - G4&
k _ °o o
1609 —
c2&D G5%2 G6&2 G7&2
j u 2 1 s I a al
° 551 551
= C3&2 Q\ C4xD H1&2 H2&2)

List—1




1582
3 0
1137
H3&2
1
1137
H4 &2 M &2
0 I C EI ! — !
oo H5 @ $98¢ M1
1T L, C —]
o H6 @ 1986 M2G&D
e " —= =
H7 &® YGD 748 t98e M3&D
[
§i
579 M4E&D
o
© © 579 M5&D
3 N =
- h Bi
| 579 M6&D
5;9 M7&2
J &I J1&® j
1265 5;9 M8&D
K4&2 :(@:)) G? MO&D M10&D
o> () 4x10 1#
€ D) M4x6 2# 10D
1869 g § § & M4x8 3# X6D
(IS 4%20 4# 28
K3
= (v 4x22 54 @13
Qmm ) § & M4x10 6 K12
1265 > ST4.2x22 7# &8
Gm § @ M4x8 8# %8
K2GD () 4x12 o#
Gum M4x8 10# 22
) mmmmm M4x20 11# &
1569 (s () 4x16 12# G40
Hexagonal Hole Position
K1 @ Socket Wrench Correction DriII@
g?onvis . Cross Screwdriver @

List-2




- O

Hole position correction drill

Correct the screw holes by
hole position correction drill

/|

If the screw holes are
not symmetrical,
you can use this tool
to correct the hole position

List-3

v
v




A3xD A4xD A5(x2) AB(x2)
I [ S

A1XD - A26D T ATGA (e ()] 1# 348

A3 | A4
®
A5 A6
G
AG A5
XB 5 A2
1# 1# 1# 1# 1# 1#
111 A7 113
ﬂ ‘}47
T 11 Tt 1
1# 1# 1# A1/A4/A5 A2/A3/A6/ 1# 1# 1#

1.Firstly, use the part#A7 to connect part#A1(A4/A5) with
part#tA2(A3/A6)respectively, and then form the bottom
frame as shown.

A1/A4/A5 A2/A3/A6
14 14 14 14 14 14
®




(e () 14 %16 C3%x2 @m@g#@

Plastic Gaskets Plastic Gaskets

2. Fix the corners with part#A and fasten with screws 1# and gaskets.

M6—8pcs
(— ()@
(— mm ) @
(— (@
(— mm ) @
(= mm( ®
(— (@
(= mm( ®
(— (@

~ 3. You need to prépare bolts by yourself
to secure the frame to the ground.

A6
4. Fix 2 part#C3 on part #A1, part #A2 by using screws 9# and =
== gaskets as shown in D @.
A6
=

\\\\\i ‘

e

A Attention: four corners MUST been right angles and check if the
W two diagonal distance of square is equal by tape measure.




1c@

' C1&D

H1%2 H2 %2

J1 x4

 C2&xD

o) 1#x18  JmieD 3HxD (w0 GHXTD

O @

C2/ oy o# \J1  9#

= \ Plastic Caps

- J1 — J1

H1/H2

. J 1

Step 3: Place part #J1 on the bottom frame(A8), using 4 screws 1# and gaskets to fix.
Repeat the above procedures to assemble the another side as shown in @.

Step 4: Fix the part #C3 to the part #C1(C2) with 2 screws 3#, J1

2 gaskets and nuts each as shown in @@.

J1

1

Attention:To ensure the stability
of the wall panel(J1) during
assembly, you can temporarily
reinforce this position() with
screws 2#, and replace it with
other correct screws when the
next installation is made.

03]

Step 1:Use 6 screws 9#, gaskets and caps to
connect 2 part H2 with part #C/J1/C1 as shown
in M to form a front side wall panel.

Step 2: Place the assembled front side wall
panel (C/J1/C1) on the bottom frame(A1),
using 5 screws 1# and gaskets to fix.

C2

Inside View




. H3&2 _ . H4 &2 .

@ 1 HS@- 56@ nr (mid® 3# 12
3# 3#

H3/H5 i i H4/H6

°_gp P
\ [
R
T W3
H3/H4
H5/H6

3t H7

Use part#tH7 to connect part#H3 and part##H4, and fix by screws 3#,

gaskets and nuts.

Repeat the above procedures to connect part#H5 and part#HG6.

H3

H4

H5

H6




plastic caps as shown in Q).

Step 6: Use 2 screws 9# and gaskets to installe :
2 part# (H4+H3) with part#tJ & C, then put on the ‘
plastic caps as shown in @.

m

|
Al |

2 ISl
| H“@ S
Ir?

) 1# x14
J %2 J1 %2
- ) T O#
® Step 1: Place part #J1 /C/J on the bottom frame @
C J1 (A6/A4), using 7 screws 1# and gaskets to fix. J1 C
9# i1 Step 2: Use 2 screws 9# and gaskets to install 2 ) #
part#t (H5+H6) with part#C & J1, then put on the
plastic caps as shown in .
J1 H6 H5 J1

Repeat the above procedures to assemble the another side as shown in @@®.
Step 5: Use 2 screws 9# and gaskets to installe 2
partt (H4+H3) with part#C & J, then put on the ‘

Step 3: Use 2 screws 9# and gaskets to install 2 part# (H5+H6) with part#tJ1 & C, then put on
the plastic caps as shown in @.

Step 4: Use 4 screws 9# and gaskets to install 2 part# (H5+H6) with 2 part#J, then put on the
plastic caps as shown in ®.

J1 w} N ‘
| i
o r \
{[ Front Side
ol <«
k : |
| | )
alf] L X
[
5 |
© H4 I
cd| P
JTN i _h3
i -
(3
7 .
Repeat the above procedures to A4 Back Side
assemble the another side as 1#@/@5@ [/} <%
shown in @@)®. 1 ‘\ ¢ v i
J1 H5
H5/H6 H5/H6
9# ; 9H#—
9 # (v H — \{D
Plastic Caps = c
J1 J1
05 ® ® 94




I8 e ) 14 X27) ) T O (x22)

Step 1: Use 7 screws 1# and gaskets to fix 2 part#J on the bottom frame(A5 & AB).

Step 2: Use 6 screws 9# and gaskets to fix 2 part#J with 2 part#(H5+H6), then put on the
plastic caps to form a whole side wall as shown in MD®@.

Repeat the above procedures to assemble another side wall.

Step 3: Use 13 screws 1# and gaskets to fix 4 part#J on the bottom frame(A4 & A3).

Step 4: Use 10 screws 9# and gaskets to fix 4 part#J with 2 part#(H3+H4), then put on the
plastic caps to form a whole back wall as shown in MD@.

H3/H4/H5/H6 H3/H4/H5/H6

6 Plastic Caps H Plastic Caps
O# Qw@} 9 (-] @—
Y

J

J/J1

.




Baxt _ Baxd Bsx2 __ mex

9, a =

A - (- ) 124 x24)

Back Side

B3 ‘ ' B4

O

® @

Step1: Connect part #B1 and part #B2, insert part #B7 & B8 on the inside of
part #B1/B2 with 6 screws 12# and gaskets as shown in (D.

Step2: Connect part #B3 and part #B4, insert part #B7 on the inside of part #B3/B4
with 6 screws 12# and gaskets as shown in @.

Step3: Connect part #B5 and part #B6, insert part #B7 on the inside of part #B5/B6
with 6 screws 12# and gaskets as shown in Q).

Repeat the above procedures to assemble another top beam.

®

B 1 < O : D O : O O < B 2
Front Side

——_B3 @




(e ()] 12618 | Bx® \Z\/ C4x2 (e ()] o#Gd

Enclose with part #B5/B3, part #B4/B6, part #B5/B2, part #B1/B86, according to the figure
above, and the part#B connects the four corners, then fixed with 16 screws 12# and gaskets

as shown in MQ.
Fix 2 part #C4 on part #B1, part #B2 by 4 screws 9#, gaskets as shown in @@.

AYou can also install the top frame on each wall separately.




4o R

B1/B2/B3/B4 2

08

_Inside View

1# Fix the upper end of the part #C1/C2 with
J/J1 1# J/J1 part #81 and part#C4 by using screws 34#, the
<"~ | nuts and gaskets are on the back side as shown
in B@.
B4 - = L < » gBé
e";% L2 L &
_ N
B3 1 L1 B
.z & %’1 ® 2 /§$
% _ g Mi§‘
ikﬂll‘" ."""' u
S &HR Im = “»@ ‘45
' N ‘ I & %,
Eapn N as

T s
= Il a
b2 1, 4

oo () 1# X569
Jm § §& 3# x4

Place the assembled beam (B1,B2, B3,B4,B5,B6)
on the upper end of the wall panel, and fix with
59 screws 1# and gaskets as shown in MD®@.

m f

B1

_Inside View




1T
1T

E56d)

J E1x2 L
| E3x2 L

] [ E2x2

1 [ E4x2

. E6X1

oo ) £ O# (x24)
fm G0 3# x24)
(s § 6> 6# x12

Connection of the part #E1*2/E2*2/E5*2/EG

2

E1/E2

Plastic Caps

N

Connection of the part #E3/E4/E5

(o) 3#

oy 3#

Plastic Caps

Q#

) 3#




D1x2 —— - D3x2 O 6 2# x16)
== e (=06 3#X8)
®
D2 /§ S - E4
OZZ &2
§ = DOETRY
' NN E3
E3 : o E1
Top frame assembly: iy
Spli | ==
plice the part#D1/D2, = *%/DZ
clamp the two sides of the E4 ; =
part#E1/E2 and part#D, D1

and tighten with the screws 3#
as shown in (.
Fix part#E3/E4 with part#D3/D4 as shown in @®.




Cross Screwdriver




— . G1x2
Kk | K . G262 -
: fmie 2#x16

G2 2# 2# 2# 2#

K4

Assemble the part#G2 to the one side of part#K4 with 4 screws 2# gaskets and nuts.
Assemble the part#G1 to the one side of part#K1 with 4 screws 2# gaskets and nuts.

K1

G1 2# 2# 2# 2#

2#

G1 / K1/Ka  / \_J

G2




' ' - ' 1# > 4#
—Kia— Ao G U D (ww ®25
- o ) @ 2# x12 (s [ 5# x14)
K4
® K1/K2
v/ ® 2# K3/K4 5% @
B3 B4 i K1/K4 i
B6
o1 & /|
B5 Gz oP
BT B2 D1/D2 Plastic Caps
S i 5)
Att.entlolT.o'll'.he todp plate can The roof panel K1/K4 is fixed with top frame 1
be installed in erder erreverse D1/D2 by using screws 2#,gaskets and nuts E3/E4

Order. Ifthere is 8 deviation as shown in (3),then fix with screw 1# Part #Z shall be

between the t?p plate .and and gaskets to side top beam as shown inserted at the fixed
the top frame installation hole, in @

it is generally caused by the
diagonal size deviation of the
frame beam. The diagonal
distance of the frame beam can
be measured and adjusted, (3 /
as shown in ®).

position of top beam
and top roof to
prevent rainwater
intrusion

©) /%
p
@ /%
/

/!’
///
" 7
\\\
N
N
L 44 D

The top plate is fixed to the Y P 7 4 7
side frame beam. N

Secure the top plate to the (1 k> T K1/K2

top beam with self-tapping | K3/K4 S

screw 4# and pad Z. Plastic Caps|<«—E1/E2




K362 —K2xd

K4

K2 K3 y K2u u

K1/K2
K3/K4 S# @
The top plate is fixed to 7
the side frame beam.
op
Fix the roof panel K2/K3/K2 by using screws 2#. @PIastic Caps
gaskets and nuts as shown in 2, then fix with §
screw 1# and gaskets to side frame beam as shown in @. i E3/E4

Part #Z shall be
inserted at the fixed
position of top beam
and top roof to
prevent rainwater
intrusion.

44

K1/K2
K3/K4

Plastic Caps

K1/K2
K3/K4

<—E1/E2

\\

Secure the top plate to the top beam
with self-tapping screw 4# and pad Z.

4




: SFe R (miie 34 A fumiied 1% &b S 26

N

AN

Step1:Install the part #F:

15|

N

N

N

Insert part #Z into the top panel
groove, use 4 screws 111#,gaskets
and nuts to fix part#F2 and part #F
on the roof top.(part #F should cover
on part#tF2) as shown in @.

\

\

Step2:Use 4 screws 3#,gaskets
and nuts to fix the 2 sides of
part #F with part #K1/K4

and part #D1/D2 as shown in (D.




G352 G4 0 (e 24636 [ 6762

2#

-9

2#

W

\

/

S

Step1: Use 14 screws 2# gaskets and
nuts to fix part #G3 and part#G4

on the cornice of top roof.

Step2: Use 4 screws 2#,gaskets and
nuts to cover part #G7 on the connection
of part #G3 and part#G4 as shown in 3.

Repeat the above producers to assemble
the another side.

16 |




Install the part#G5/G6
with 8 bolts and nuts 3#.

Use screws 7# to install the
part#F1 from the inside

EIS




. M“Q i 24 x12
M ‘ mz% = 10# X2
M4 Mj/f/” M4
24 2#|[2#
10#
M1 M M2 » 2# 2 M M1
ﬁ -
\
124 [2#[2# | 10# M5% : \ 13
\@ |
| 2#
M2 N
: ﬂﬂi
o I
24 24|24 <
Il | | N :> 7%.
Mé Mé M6

The front side of the left door

M-1

M1

Installation diagram of door panel, M4/M5/M6 i
B i frame and screw %9; gi M2
T\ [\ [\ M
“2# M @2 # 2#




[l

M &D C o

=

ML MIxD  M10GD e @ 2# 12
1 M3&D

VEV—3 M7&X2 JE———3 M8&D ‘:(@})G?

fm 10# x12

M7

€)

104

M7

M7

|

2#

2#

2#

o

2#

2#

M1

2#

M7

The back side of the right door The front side of the right door

©)

M3

Installation diagram of door panel,
frame and screw

L AL J 1

:
s

M1

2# M

2#




oL yxd  (mi® 8# x8

How to Install the Door

e — pr——
—— _—
=TT Tk S
A s
- — —
M - \QQ L m
S §;§J
il H
@ @” /L =
il ——— e ‘ it | //pg
\ - - \’Q\\au |
There is a bolt on the left door There is a handle on the right door
This section is installed by the user. The hinge has been pre—installed on the

door frame C1/C2 by the factory.

T oriie
I Q
= Lining board Y is

8#- | o o
—5 on the inside of

© the door frame.




-
Open the door: insert the key, rotate 180 counterclockwise,

and rotate the handle counterclockwise to open the door.
— Lock the door: close the door, insert the key, rotate the
handle clockwise, then rotate the key 180 clockwise and
pull the key out.

"\,

@

<«

Insert the bolt and lock the left door.




